subject to adjustment post-closing as all relevant financial information is reviewed and approved by the parties, and
the cash payment made to the Company may be less than the amounts set forth herein or the Company may be
required to make a net cash payment to BB&T.  In addition, the gain expected to be recognized by the Company in
connection with the Transaction is subject to adjustment based on the final balance sheet reconciliation procedures
described in the preceding sentence.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
Company’s consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 30,
2012, and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2012, filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on May 15, 2012.

4

Edgar Filing: BANKATLANTIC BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
As of March 31, 2012

Historical Pro Forma
Company CAM and Company
March 31, Historical FAR net Pro forma March 31,

(In thousands, except share data) 2012 BankAtlantic (1) Assets (2) Adjustments 2012
ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 102,611 (102,547) 79,029 (39,874) (3)39,219
Interest bearing deposits in other
banks 1,006,533 (1,006,459)   -   - 74
Securities available for sale 40,552 (40,526)   -   - 26
Tax certificates, net of allowance 36,001 (36,001) 6,120   - 6,120
Federal Home Loan Bank
("FHLB") stock 18,308 (18,308)   -   -   -
Loans held for sale 64,020 (60,317) 59,089   - 62,792
Loans receivable, net of
allowance for loan losses 2,297,163 (2,294,674) 383,327   - 385,816
Accrued interest receivable 16,658 (16,658) 3,844   - 3,844
Real estate held for sale 3,210 (3,210)   -   -   -
Real estate owned 84,805 (74,939) 74,939   - 84,805
Investments in unconsolidated
companies 10,226   -   - (10,226) (4)   -
Office properties and equipment,
net 136,468 (136,468) 3,263   - 3,263
Goodwill 13,081 (13,081)   -   -   -
Prepaid FDIC deposit insurance
assessment 10,738 (10,738)   -   -   -
Other assets 6,502 (7,227) 615 1,160 (7)1,050
   Total assets $ 3,846,876 (3,821,153) 610,226 (48,940) 587,009
LIABILITIES AND (DEFICIT)
EQUITY
Liabilities:
Deposits
Interest bearing deposits $ 2,537,527 (2,537,527)   -   -   -
Non-interest bearing deposits 919,933 (924,576)   - 4,643 (3)   -
Total deposits 3,457,460 (3,462,103)   - 4,643   -
Subordinated debentures 22,000 (22,000)   -   -   -
Junior subordinated debentures 341,082   -   - (341,082) (5)   -
BB&T preferred interest in FAR,
LLC   -   -   - 285,375 (6)285,375
Other liabilities 57,896 (51,040) 14,281 1,160 (7)22,297
   Total liabilities 3,878,438 (3,535,143) 14,281 (49,904) 307,672
   Total (deficit) equity (31,562) (286,010) 595,945 964 (3)279,337
   Total liabilities and (deficit)
equity $ 3,846,876 (3,821,153) 610,226 (48,940) 587,009

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of March 31, 2012

Edgar Filing: BANKATLANTIC BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

8

(1)  Reflects the unaudited statement of financial condition of BankAtlantic as of March 31, 2012, based on
information included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2012.

(2)  Reflects the book value, as recorded on BankAtlantic’s statement of financial condition as of March 31, 2012, of
the assets and liabilities contributed to, or assumed by, FAR and CAM.  The cash amount of $79 million represents

[…]

$285.4 million in principal amount of the TruPS.

(5)   Reflects the $285.4 million liability related to the assumption by BB&T of the aggregate principal amount of the
TruPS, which for purposes hereof has been assumed to approximate fair value, $45.5 million of accrued and unpaid
interest on the TruPS at March 31, 2012, and $10.2 million of the common securities described in note 4 above.   The
Company also paid approximately $2.3 million with respect to TruPS related litigation fees and expenses incurred by
certain trustees, of which $1.5 million had been accrued as of March 31, 2012, and the balance of such payment is not
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial condition as of March 31, 2012.

(6)  Represents the $285.4 million TruPS liability described in note 5 above.

(7)  Intercompany receivables and payables between BankAtlantic and the Company.

6

Edgar Filing: BANKATLANTIC BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

10

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Discontinued
Operations

Company Pro forma Company
Historical Adjustments (1) Pro forma

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Total interest income $   223,593   (168,480)   55,113
Total interest expense   75,231   (59,659)   15,572
Net interest income   148,362   (108,821)   39,541
Provision for loan losses   232,658   (101,477)   131,181
Net interest income after
 provision for loan losses   (84,296)   (7,344)   (91,640)
Non-interest income:
Service charges on deposits   75,739   (75,739)   -
Other service charges and fees   29,542   (29,542)   -
Other   24,540   (23,497)   1,043
   Total non-interest income   129,821   (128,778)   1,043
Non-interest expense:
Employee compensation and benefits   108,245   (70,035)   38,210
Occupancy and equipment   58,576   (43,533)   15,043
Other   99,943   (67,578)   32,365
   Total non-interest expense   266,764   (181,146)   85,618
Loss from continuing operations
 before income taxes   (221,239)   45,024   (176,215)
Provision for income taxes   (31,719)   -   (31,719)
Loss from continuing operations $   (189,520)   45,024   (144,496)
Basic and diluted loss per share $   (39.95)   (30.46)
Basic and Diluted weighted average
 number of common and common
 equivalent shares outstanding   4,743,545   4,743,545

7

Edgar Filing: BANKATLANTIC BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Discontinued
Operations

Company Pro forma Company
(In thousands, except share and per share data) Historical Adjustments (1) Pro forma
Total interest income $ 176,308 (127,277) 49,031
Total interest expense 39,546 (24,669) 14,877
Net interest income  136,762 (102,608) 34,154
Provision for loan losses 144,361 (52,906) 91,455
Net interest income after

Edgar Filing: BANKATLANTIC BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

12